I.

METROFOLITAN FARK

AND FAVILION

RATE SCHEDULE AND SERVICE CHARGES

Non-RAdrission Events

—— . ————— —— - " - ;..

B R e S app——

Eavnguets,
picnice,

weddings, barbecues,
luncheons, employee
parties, corporate special
events, holiday celebrations,
ceremonies, commencementsg,
other such
events

1. Metropolitan Park Qavixigg”

Non-frofit Organizationst:
Must be tax exempt under
Sections 381 (¢) (3) of the
Internal Revenue Code of 19%4,
as amended,
foundation as defined iwn
Section S09 (&) of the code.
1. Metropolitawn FPark
(including the
Metropolitan Park
Favilion

Independently Sponsored Eventyy
Exhibits, trade shows, corporate
special events, free concerts,
festivals, and any events open
to the public.

i. Metropolitan Darvh

(including the Metropolitan
Fark Pavilion

and
non-revenue producing

L
Lo

$308 per event, plus expenses _

and which is not a

Metropolitan fark Favilion:

x
$198 per event, plus e?penses
except where negotiated by the
Divrector of Farka, Kecreation
and Entertainment,

23X of gross concession sales,
except where negotiated by the
Director of Farks, Recreation

& Entertainment

Rll concession righte to be
retaived by the City or
Jacksonville unless octherwise
negotiated by the Director

1,590 per gvent, marximum 3
consecutive days, with $2Qg
be#r non-show day move-in/move
out, plus expenseg
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II.

2. Metropolitan Farke (Only)

3. Metropolitan Farhk
Faviliaon (Unly?

City Co-Sponsorad:

. e e e it s

City will provide facility,
specified labor services or
other items as specified in
the letter of agreemsnt
between the City and co~
SpoOnsoT. Co-gpongsor will
provide expenses relating

to production, talent and
appropriate ingurance coverage
as determined by the Director
of Finance or his designee

Qdmission‘sventa

" - - —— -

All types of admisgion events

$1,080 per event, maximum 3
consecutive days with $158 per
non~show day move-in/move-ocut,
plus expenses i
LS0Q per evant, maximum 3
consecutive days with 58 per
mon-show day move~in/move-out,

plus expenses

2% of gross concession sales,
axcept where negotiated by the
Director of Farks, Recreation
and Entertainment

e

All concaession rights to be
retained by the City of
Jacksonville unless otherwise
negotiated by the Divector

The Director of Farks
Recreation & Entertainment is
authorized to negotiate rental
fees on an individual event
basis, or on a series event
not to exceed four event days
wWithin a &B-day period, hased
on & percentage of admigsion
s2les not to esxceed 18% of
totel asdmicsgion
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Rate Schedule and Service Charges
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III.

IV,

A Metropolitan Fark
(Including the Metropolitan
fart: Favilion

H. Metropolitan Farbk (Only)d

€. nmMetropolitan Fark Favilion

Television,

Radio and Recording
Froductions

A. City SBponsored

. All other events occurring
in the Metropolitan Fark
Favilion

Other Events

Aa. WICT Sponsored Events

_%1,%0@ or 10% ‘per event,

$4,0228 or 16X per event,
whichever is greater, Or gross
of any type admission fees
received, after deduction of
taxes, plus expensceés

$2,588 or 18X per evant,
whichever is greater, ¢f the
prose of any type of admission
feec received after deduction
of taxes, plus expensas

whichever 1is greater, of the
grass of any type admission
fees received, afTter deduction
of taxes, plus expenses

Negotiable with final  approwval
from the Director of Parks,
Fecreation and Entertainment

Coordinated with WJCT

Controlled by Section I.E and
other agreements with the City



Metropolitan Fark and Pavilion
Rate Schedule and Service Charges

Cage 4
B Duval County School Roard Termse and conditions of use +to
and other local of state be negotiated by awd at the
governmental entities discretion of the Director of

Farks, Recreation and
Entertainment -

R lease agreement, in the form approved herein, shall be required for
2all admission events and al) uges of the Metropolitan fark Pavilion

and for such other uses as determined by the Director of Farks,
Recreation and Entertainment.

Hox Office Service.

- — -~ - - - - — - ——— V. "

1. Full service computerized tichet Tables 4 3.58 ea.
system at a cost of $.25 per Chairtsa $ .38 ea.

ticket or the following rate,
whichever 18 pgreateost

(A The Favilion $190.,.09
(KD Metropolitan Park $£2%50.080

Labor Services

———— - ————— —_ -

Message Board Rate Schequle

Hourly Ratew for Labor Services Commaercial Rdvertising
(4 Hour Minimum) (1% Sec. Message $150.080 Max
spote displayed pec spot per

once every 1% min.,) event day

Non-Commercial/Frivate

Fersanal Advertising $188 Max
(15 Sec. Message per spot per
spote displayed

ance aevery 1% Min.,)

Fromoter Hased $1,008 per
Eventeg Fental fee ovent/day

et qu i pment ~Ren e al-Kat QG e i
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Event Fersonnel - Independent
Sponsored Feogran

Hourly
2. Electrician $£23. 0@
3. Event Supervisor 15.ep
4, Event Leaderman 12.%0
S Utility Worker lg.¢@e
6. Ticket Supervigor 19,08
7. Ticket Taker . 7. 50 e
B. Ticket Seller ' . . __ . ST
9. T Usher £.0@
1Q. Monitorse 8.%
11, Dockmaster 15. 0@

Folice and Fire/Rescue neede and rateg
ATe coordinated directly with respective
departments., Labor gervice ratas may pe
adjusted or reviged periodically in
accordanice with Fersonneal Regulationg or
cost-of-living ad justments.,

e
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METROPOLITAN PARK AND PAVILION
RATE SCHEDULE AND SERVICE CHARGES

REVISED JANUARY 14, 1993

Non-Admission Events

A.

Private Gatherings:

Banquets, weddings, barbecues,
picnics, luncheons, emplovee
parties, corporate special events,
holiday celebrations, ceremonies,
commencements, and other such
non-revenue producing events

1. Metropolitan Park Pavilion
2. Picnic Shelters

Non—-Profit Organizations:

Must be tax exempt under Sections
501 (¢) (3) of the Internal Revenue
Code of 1954, as amended, and which
is not a foundation as defined in
Section 509 {(a) of the code.

1. Metropolitan Park (including
the Metropolitan Park Pavilion)

Independently Sponsored Events:

Exhibits, trade shows, corporate
special events, free concerts,
festivals, and any events open to
the public.

1. Metropolitan Park {including
the Metropolitan Park Pavilion

$500 per event, plus expenses
$50 per shelter, plus expenses

Metropolitan Park Pavilion:

$500 per event, plus expenses
except where negotiated by the
Director of Parks, Recreation
and Entertainment.

25% of gross concession sales,
except where negotiated by the
Director of Parks, Recreation

& Entertainment

All concession rights to be
retained by the City of
Jacksonville unless otherwise
negotiated by the Director

$1,500 per event, maximum 3
consecutive davs, with $200 per
non~show day move-in/move—out,
plug expenses



Metropolitan Park and Pavilion
Rate Schedule and Service Charges
Revised January 14, 1993
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2. Metropolitan Park (Only)

3. Metropolitan Park Pavilion {Only)

D. Cityv Co-Sponsored:

City will provide facility,specified
labor services or other items as
specified in the letter of agreement
between the City and co-sponsor.
Co-Sponsor will provide expenses
relating to production, talent and
appropriate insurance coverage as
determined by the Director of Finance
or his designee

1I. Admission Events

All types of admission events

A. Metropolitan Park {Including the
Metropolitan Park Pavilion)

B. Metropolitan Park {(Only)

$1,000 per event, maximum 3
consecutive days with $150 per
non~show day move-in/move-out,
plus expenses

$500 per event, maximum 3
consecutive days with $50 per
non~show day move~in, move-out,
plus expenses

25% of gross concession sales,
except where negotiated by the
Director of Parks, Recreation
and Entertainment

A1l concession rights to be
retained by the City of
Jacksonville unless otherwise
negotiated by the Director

The Director of Parks,
Recreation & Entertainment is
authorized to negotiate rental
fees on an individual event
basis, or on a series event
not to exceed four event days
within a 60 day period, based
on a percentage of admission
sales not to exceed 10% of
total admission

4,000 or 10% per event,
whichever iz greater, of gross
of any type admission fees
received, after deduction of
taxes, plus expenses

$2,500 or 10% per event,
whichever is greater, of the
gross of any type of admission
fees received after deduction
of taxes, plus expenses



Metropolitan Park and Pavilion
Rate Schedule and Service Charges

Revised January 14, 1993
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cC. Metropolitan Park Pavilion

III. Television, Radio and Recording Production:

A. City Sponsored

+

B, All other events occurring in the

Metropolitan Park Pavilion

IV, Other Events

81,300 or 10% per event,
whichever is greater, of the
gross of any type admission
fees received, after deduction
of taxes, plus expenses

Negotiable with final approval
from the Director or Parks,
Recreation and Entertainment

Coordinated with WJCT

Controlled by Section I.B and
other agreements with the City

Terms and conditions of use to
be negotiated by and at the
discretion of the Director of
Parks, Recreation &
Entertainment

A. WJICT Sponscred Events
B. Duval County School Board and other
local or state governmental entities
A lease agreement, in the form
admission events and all uses

approved herein, shall be required for all
of the Metrepolitan Park Pavilion and for such

other uses as determined by the Director of Parks, Recreation & Entertainment.
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Box Office Service

1. Pull service computerized ticket
system at a cost of $.25 per ticket
or the following rate, whichever
is greatest
{(A) The Pavilion $100.00
(B} Metropolitan Park $250.00

Labor Services

Hourly Rates for Labor Services
(4 Hour Minimum)

Event Personnel - Independent Sponsored
Program

Hourly
2. Electrician $22.,00
3. Event Supervisor 15.00
4. Event Leaderman 12.50
5. Utility Worker 10.00
&. Ticket Supervisor 10.00
7. Ticket Taker 7.50
2. Ticket Seller 7.50
9. Usher 5.00
0. HMonitors 2.50
1. Dockmaster 15.00

Police and Fire/Rescue needs and rates
are coordinated directly with respective
departments. Labor service rates may be
adijusted or revised periodically in
accordance with Personnel Regulations or
cost-of-1living adjustments.

Equipment Rental Rates

Tables $ 3.50 ea.
Chairs $ .50 ea.

Message Board Rate Schedule

Commercial Advertising
{15 Second Message
spots displayed

once every 15 Min.)

Non-Commercial/Private
Personal Advertising
{15 Second Message
spots displayed once
every 15 Minutes)

Promoter Based Events
rental fee

$150.00 Max.
per spot per
event day

$100.00 Max.
per spot per
event/day

$1,000 per
event/day



